

No. 17-1011

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW EXPERTS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

PETER R. SHULTS  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
155 Seaport Blvd.  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 832-1739  
pshults@foleyhoag.com

LAWRENCE H. MARTIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
M. ARSALAN SULEMAN  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
1717 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 261-7395  
LHM@foleyhoag.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 17, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS  
ARE VERY DIFFERENT FROM  
FOREIGN STATES AND THEREFORE  
REQUIRE DIFFERENT IMMUNITIES .....5

A. International Organizations Cannot  
Be Analogized to Foreign States .....5

B. The Reasons for International  
Organizational and Foreign  
Sovereign Immunity Are  
Fundamentally Different .....7

C. The IOIA Gives the President  
Flexibility to Ensure International  
Organizations’ Functional  
Immunity .....10

II. THE FSIA IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH  
THE IOIA .....13

A. The IOIA and FSIA Have Opposing  
Structures .....13

B.	Inserting the FSIA’s Immunity Provisions into the IOIA Would Also Create Impossible Interpretive Problems .....	17
III.	PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT IS BASED ON THE FALSE PREMISE THAT THE IOIA CREATES A FIXED RULE OF ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY FOR INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS .....	21
A.	Petitioners and Supporting <i>Amici</i> Fundamentally Misunderstand the IOIA.....	21
B.	The Executive Regularly Acts to Limit International Organizational Privileges and Immunities .....	22
C.	The President Could Create a Commercial Activity Exception Applicable to International Organizations If He Considered It Appropriate .....	24
IV.	THE U.S. POLICY CHANGE TO RESTRICTIVE IMMUNITY FOR FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS RESPONDED TO CHANGES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW THAT HAVE NEVER OCCURRED FOR INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS .....	26

A.	The Tate Letter Signaled a Change in Foreign Sovereign Immunity Only, Not International Organizational Immunity .....	26
B.	The United States Did Not Change Its Views with Respect to International Organizational Immunity in the Wake of the Tate Letter.....	28
C.	The International Law of International Organizational Immunity Is Fundamentally Different from the Law of Sovereign Immunity .....	32
V.	ADOPTING PETITIONERS’ CONSTRUCTION OF THE IOIA WOULD DRAMATICALLY CHANGE U.S. POLICY.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Atkinson v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	19
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926) .....	37
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	32
<i>Jam v. Int’l Finance Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	37
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	37
<i>Lutcher S.A. Celulose E Papel v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 382 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	29
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	35
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	34

<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. Eur. Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	16
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	7, 12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	37
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	37
<i>United States v. Melekh</i> , 190 F. Supp. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) .....	29
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	7
<i>Wencak v. United Nations</i> , 135 N.Y.L.J. 13 (Sup. Ct. NY. Jan. 19, 1956), <i>also available</i> <i>at 23 Int'l L. Rep. 509</i> .....	28, 29

#### FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

22 U.S.C. § 288 .....	passim
22 U.S.C. §§ 288 et seq.....	passim
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b).....	12, 18
22 U.S.C. § 288c .....	25
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim

28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	15
International Organizations Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669 (1945) ...	11, 15, 16

### **EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

Exec. Order No. 11,059, 27 Fed. Reg. 10,405 (Oct. 23, 1962) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 11,227, 30 Fed. Reg. 7369 (June 2, 1965) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 11,277, 31 Fed. Reg. 6609 (Apr. 30, 1966) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 11,283, 31 Fed. Reg. 7667 (May 27, 1966) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 11,318, 31 Fed. Reg. 15,307 (Dec. 5, 1966) .....	23, 24
Exec. Order No. 11,718, 38 Fed. Reg. 12,797 (May 14, 1973) .....	23

Exec. Order No. 11,760, 39 Fed. Reg. 2343 (Jan. 17, 1974) .....	23, 24
Exec. Order No. 12,359, 47 Fed. Reg. 17,791 (Apr. 22, 1982) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 12,425, 48 Fed. Reg. 28,069 (June 16, 1983) .....	23, 24
Exec. Order No. 12,467, 49 Fed. Reg. 8229 (Mar. 2, 1984).....	23
Exec. Order No. 12,732, 55 Fed. Reg. 46,489 (Oct. 31, 1990).....	20
Exec. Order No. 12,986, 61 Fed. Reg. 1693 (Jan. 18, 1996) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 13,042, 62 Fed. Reg. 18,017 (Apr. 14, 1997) .....	23, 25
Exec. Order No. 13,367, 69 Fed. Reg. 77,605 (Dec. 21, 2004) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 13,451, 72 Fed. Reg. 224 (Nov. 21, 2007) .....	20
Exec. Order No. 13,524, 74 Fed. Reg. 67,803 (Dec. 16, 2009) .....	23, 24

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

91 Cong. Rec. 12,530 (Dec. 21, 1945).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1203 (1945) .....	passim

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	14
S. Res. 2715, 101st Cong. (1990) .....	31
S. Exec. Rep. 91-17 (1970) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 79-861 (1945).....	passim
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....	14

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement establishing the International Fund for Agricultural Development, done at Rome, June 13, 1976, entered into force Nov. 30, 1977, 28 U.S.T. 8435.....	20
Agreement on the establishment of the ITER International Fusion Energy Organization for the Joint Implementation of the ITER project, signed at Paris, Nov. 21, 2006, entered into force Oct. 24, 2007, T.I.A.S. 07- 1024.....	20
Peter H. F. Bekker, <i>The Legal Position of Intergovernmental Organizations – A Functional Necessity Analysis of Their Legal Status and Immunities</i> (1994) .....	passim
Brief for the United Nations as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (No. 78-1465) .....	5, 6, 8, 35

Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Affirmance, <i>EM Ltd. v.</i> <i>Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d. Cir. 2007) (Nos. 06-0403-cv, 06-0405-cv, 06- 0406cv) .....	31
Brief for United States as Intervenor, <i>Veiga</i> <i>v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 368 Fed. Appx. 189 (2d Cir. 2010) (No. 08-3999-cv).....	31
Charles H. Brower, II, <i>International</i> <i>Immunities: Some Dissident Views on the</i> <i>Role of Municipal Courts</i> , 41 Va. J. Int'l L. 1 (2001) .....	18, 33
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, done at New York, Feb. 13, 1946, entered into force Sept. 17, 1946, entered into force for the United States Apr. 29, 1970, 21 U.S.T. 1418.....	19, 29
Diplomatic Privileges (Extension) Act 1944, Geo. 6 c. 44 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 39 Am. J. Int'l L. Sup. 163-67 (1945).....	12
Alice Ehrenfeld, <i>United Nations Immunity</i> <i>Distinguished from Sovereign Immunity</i> , 52 Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc. 88 (1958) .....	35
Leonardo D. Gonzalez (Special Rapporteur) “Fourth Report on Relations Between States and International Organizations,” U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/424, <i>reprinted in</i> 1989 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 153, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4SER.A/1989/Add.1 .....	33

Indian Ministry of External Affairs Notification No. D-II/451/12(21)/2009, Gazette of India, pt. II sec. 3(ii) (July 13, 2016) .....	36
C. W. Jenks, <i>International Immunities</i> (1961) .....	8
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, to Phillip B. Perlman, Acting Attorney Gen. (May 19, 1952), <i>reprinted in</i> 26 Dep't of State Bull. 984 (1952).....	27, 28, 29, 32
Edward C. Okeke, <i>Jurisdictional Immunities of States and International Organizations</i> (2018) .....	6, 33
<i>Reparation for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations</i> , 1949 I.C.J. 174 (April 11) .....	6
Reply in Support of Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Lempert v. Rice</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013) (No. 12-01518).....	31
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987) .....	8, 32, 33
